GARDEN GROVE CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION NO. 9099-12

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GARDEN GROVE AMENDING THE MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING ON SALARIES, WAGES, AND FRINGE BENEFITS FOR THE TERM 2009-2011 BY AND BETWEEN THE GARDEN GROVE POLICE ASSOCIATION AND THE CITY OF GARDEN GROVE

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Garden Grove wishes to correct an inadvertent error in the formula paid annually by the City to the Garden Grove Police Association's Retiree Medical Fund; and

WHEREAS, the Garden Grove Police Association shares this concern and supports the City's effort to correct this error.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GARDEN GROVE DOES HEREBY RESOLVE:

<u>Section 1</u>. The Memorandum of Understanding on Salaries, Wages and Fringe Benefits 2009-2011, by and between the Garden Grove Police Association and the City of Garden Grove as approved and adopted by the City Council in Resolution No. 8882-09 and subsequently amended by Resolution No. 8955-10 and Resolution No. 9039-11 is hereby further amended as follows:

D. Article III, Section 5 (Retiree Medical Fund) is amended to read as follows:

a. Annual Payment

Commencing with 2011, during the month of January each year, the City will calculate the value of 2.00% of salary and pay that amount toward an Association retiree medical trust fund on an ongoing basis. In so doing, the Association warranted that there were no legal barriers to the validity of the trust fund or to payment by the City to such a trust fund, and that by making any such payment, the City would assume no obligation or liability to the trust fund or its beneficiaries, or to the Association.

ATTEST:	/s/ WILLIAM J. DALTON
	MAYOR

<u>/s/ KATHLEEN BAILOR, CMC</u>
CITY CLERK

Adopted this 13th day of March 2012.

Garden Grove City Council Resolution No. 9099-12 Page 2

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)
COUNTY OF ORANGE) SS:
CITY OF GARDEN GROVE)

I, KATHLEEN BAILOR, City Clerk of the City of Garden Grove, do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly adopted by the City Council of the City of Garden Grove, California, at a meeting held on the 13th day of March 2012, by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCIL MEMBERS: (4) BEARD, BROADWATER, JONES, DALTON

NOES: COUNCIL MEMBERS: (0) NONE ABSENT: COUNCIL MEMBERS: (1) NGUYEN

<u>/s/ KATHLEEN BAILOR, CMC</u>
CITY CLERK